circumstances after the date of this pricing supplement or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

P-7

USE OF PROCEEDS

The cash proceeds to us from the sale of the Notes will be approximately $5,294,760 (after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses). We intend to use the net cash proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include
the redemption or repurchase of certain of our debt securities. On August 14, 2013, we gave notice of our intent to redeem our existing $35,000,000 aggregate
principal amount of Subordinated Step-Up Notes due September 30, 2015 at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest.
The intended redemption date for the Subordinated Notes is September 30, 2013.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2013:

 ● on an actual basis; and

 ● as adjusted to give effect to the sale of $40,000,000 principal amount of our 6.00% Senior Notes due August 13, 2018 (including the Notes sold

in this offering and the notes of the same series issued on August 12, 2013) on a pro forma basis (excluding estimated offering expenses).

  As of June 30, 2013
  Actual   As Adjusted
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
  (in thousands)   (in thousands)
 Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings over one year  $ -  $ -
 Long-term debt:
   6.00% Senior Notes due August 13, 2018   -   40,000
   Structured repurchase agreement   50,000   50,000
   Other senior long-term debt   35,000   35,000
   Subordinated debentures   35,000   35,000
   Trust preferred securities   54,845   54,845
   Total long-term debt   174,845   214,845

 Shareholders’ equity:
   Preferred stock, $1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized;
   Series A; $10 stated value; 21,700 shares issued and outstanding   217   217
   Series B; $1,000 stated value; 180,000 shares issued and outstanding   179,323   179,323
   Series D; $1,000 stated value; 16,613 shares issued and outstanding   16,613   16,613
   Series F; $1,000 stated value; 0 shares issued and outstanding   -   -
   Series G; $1,000 stated value; 0 shares issued and outstanding   -   -
   Common stock, $1 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
   43,356,492 shares issued and outstanding   43,356   43,356
   Common stock, non-voting, $1 par value; 30,000,000 shares authorized;
   14,474,810 shares issued and outstanding   14,475   14,475
   Common stock issuable; 271,215, 133,238 and 94,657 shares   4,705   4,705
   Capital surplus   1,057,931   1,057,931
   Accumulated deficit   (473,531)   (473,531)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (13,786)   (13,786)
   Total shareholders’ equity   829,303   829,303
   Total capitalization  $ 1,004,148  $ 1,044,148

* The table does not reflect the planned redemption of our existing $35,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Subordinated Step-Up Notes due September
30, 2015. On August 14, 2013, we gave notice of our intent to redeem all of the Subordinated Notes, referred to as “subordinated debentures” above, at a
price equal to 100% of the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest. The intended redemption date for the Subordinated Notes is September 30,
2013.

P-8

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges and our ratio of earnings to fixed charges excluding interest on